

1. Informacje ogólne

Artykuły ogrodowe to produkty przeznaczone do użytkowania w przestrzeniach zewnętrznych, które pełnią funkcję operacyjną w zakresie różnych prac ogrodowych oraz utrzymania terenu. Produkty te wykonane są z materiałów odpornych na niekorzystne warunki atmosferyczne, takie jak opady deszczu, promieniowanie UV oraz zmiany temperatur, co zapewnia ich funkcjonalność oraz wytrzymałość przez długi okres użytkowania.

2. Bezpieczeństwo użytkowania

- Artykuły ogrodowe należy użytkować zgodnie z ich przeznaczeniem oraz zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta, aby zapewnić ich prawidłowe działanie oraz uniknąć uszkodzeń.
- Produkty z elementami metalowymi, takimi jak węże ogrodowe czy zraszacze, powinny być sprawdzane pod kątem uszkodzeń mechanicznych, takich jak pęknięcia lub wgniecenia, które mogą wpłynąć na bezpieczeństwo użytkowania.
- Należy unikać słowianina produktów w miejscach, w których mogłyby zostać uszkodzone przez ekstremalne warunki atmosferyczne, takie jak silne wiatry czy niskie temperatury, które mogą wpłynąć na ich wytrzymałość.
- W przypadku produktów regulowanych mechanicznie, takich jak węże ogrodowe z automatycznymi mechanizmami lub zraszacze, należy upewnić się, że mechanizm działa prawidłowo, aby zapobiec awariom w trakcie użytkowania.

3. Konserwacja i czyszczenie

- Regularna konserwacja artykułów ogrodowych jest niezbędna do utrzymania ich funkcjonalności. Należy je czyścić zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta, stosując środki czyszczące, które nie uszkadzają materiałów, takich jak guma, metal czy tworzywa sztuczne.
- Produkty narażone na działanie wody, takie jak zraszacze, powinny być regularnie sprawdzane pod kątem wszelkich zanieczyszczeń, które mogą wpłynąć na ich sprawność operacyjną.
- W przypadku artykułów metalowych, należy przeprowadzać regularne inspekcje pod kątem oznak korozji oraz stosować środki konserwujące, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom materiału.

4. Warunki przechowywania

- Produkty ogrodowe należy przechowywać w odpowiednich warunkach, z dala od wilgoci oraz bezpośredniego nasłonecznienia, co zapobiega ich degradacji.
- Akcesoria ogrodowe, takie jak węże czy zraszacze, powinny być przechowywane w sposób, który uniemożliwia ich odszczalanie lub zgniecenie. Należy unikać przechowywania ich w miejscach o wysokiej wilgotności, które mogą sprzyjać rozwojowi pleśni lub innych mikroorganizmów.
- W przypadku przechowywania produktów przez dłuższy czas, zaleca się ich odpowiednie zabezpieczenie przed zanieczyszczeniami oraz mechanicznymi uszkodzeniami.

5. Wskazówki dotyczące długotrwałego użytkowania

- Regularna kontrola stanu technicznego artykułów ogrodowych pozwala na wczesne wykrycie ewentualnych uszkodzeń, które mogą wpłynąć na ich funkcjonalność oraz bezpieczeństwo użytkowania.
- Produkty, które są intensywnie wykorzystywane, takie jak węże ogrodowe czy zraszacze, powinny być okresowo sprawdzane pod kątem ich zużycia i wszelkich uszkodzeń mechanicznych, aby zapobiec ich awarii.
- W przypadku uszkodzeń, takich jak pęknięcia w materiałach syntetycznych, należy natychmiast przerwać użytkowanie produktu, aby zapobiec dalszemu pogorszeniu jego stanu technicznego.

6. Utylizacja

- Zużyte lub uszkodzone artykuły ogrodowe należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi gospodarki odpadami, w tym odpadami plastikowymi, metalowymi, gumowymi i syntetycznymi.
- Produkty, które nadają się do recyklingu, takie jak tworzywa sztuczne, metal czy guma, należy przekazać do odpowiednich punktów recyklingu, które zajmują się tymi materiałami.
- Produkty, które nie nadają się do recyklingu, powinny być usuwane zgodnie z wytycznymi dotyczącymi odpadów nietypowych lub niebezpiecznych, w celu zminimalizowania ich wpływu na środowisko.

7. Gwarancja i reklamacje

- Artykuły ogrodowe objęte są gwarancją producenta na okres 24 miesięcy.
- W przypadku stwierdzenia wad fabrycznych, reklamacje należy zgłaszać bezpośrednio do producenta, dołączając dowód zakupu.
- Gwarancja obejmuje naprawy lub wymianę uszkodzonych elementów wynikłych z wad produkcyjnych, jednak nie obejmuje uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem lub niewłaściwą konserwacją.

Zgodność z przepisami UE

Produkt spełnia wymagania odpowiednich norm i dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej dotyczących bezpieczeństwa i jakości. Został zaprojektowany i wykonany zgodnie z normami zharmonizowanymi, zapewniając pełną zgodność z obowiązującymi przepisami prawa.

1. Általános információk

A kerti kiegészítők olyan termékek, amelyek kültéri használatra készülnek, és különböző kertészeti feladatok, valamint a terület karbantartásának működési funkcióit látják el. Ezek a termékek olyan anyagokból készülnek, amelyek ellenállnak az időjárás viszontagságoknak, például esőnek, UV-sugárzásnak és hőmérsékleti változásoknak, biztosítva azok funkcionalitását és tartósságát hosszú távú használat során.

2. Biztonsági utasítások

- A kerti kiegészítőket a rendeltetésszerűen kell használni, és a gyártó utasításait követve, hogy biztosítsuk a megfelelő működést és elkerüljük a sérüléseket.
- A fém elemeket tartalmazó termékeket, mint például a kerti tömlők vagy locsolók, ellenőrizni kell mechanikai sérülések, például repedések vagy benyomódások szempontjából, amelyek befolyásolhatják a biztonságos használatot.
- Kerülni kell a termékek használatát olyan helyeken, ahol azokat szélsőséges időjárási körülmények, például erős szél vagy alacsony hőmérséklet károsíthatják, mivel ezek hatással lehetnek a tartósságra.
- Mechanikus szabályozható termékek, például automatikus mechanizmusokkal ellátott kerti tömlők vagy locsolók esetében ügyelni kell arra, hogy a mechanizmus megfelelően működjön, hogy elkerüljük a meghibásodásokat használat közben.

3. Karbantartás és tisztítás

- A kerti kiegészítők rendszeres karbantartása elengedhetetlen a funkcionalitásuk megőrzéséhez. Azokat a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően kell tisztítani, olyan tisztítószerekkel használva, amelyek nem károsítják az anyagokat, mint a gumi, fém vagy műanyag.
- Az esőnek kitett termékeket, mint a locsolók, rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell a tisztaságuk érdekében, hogy megőrizzék működési hatékonyságukat.
- A fém kiegészítőket rendszeresen kell ellenőrizni a korrozio jelei miatt, és szükség szerint karbantartó szerekkel kell kezelni őket a károsodások megelőzése érdekében.

4. Tárolási feltételek

- A kerti termékeket megfelelő körülmények között kell tárolni, távol a nedvességtől és közvetlen napfénytől, hogy megakadályozzuk azok romlását.
- A deformálódásra hajlamos anyagokból készült kiegészítőket, mint a tömlők vagy locsolók, megfelelő helyzetben kell tárolni, hogy elkerüljük a károsodásokat.
- A termékeket tárolni kell éles tárgyaktól távol, amelyek megsérthetik vagy elvághatják azokat.

5. Típek a hosszú távú használatához

- Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a kerti kiegészítők állapotát, különösen azokat, amelyeket intenzíven használnak, például a kerti tömlőket vagy locsolókat.
- Az esőnek kitett termékeket, mint a locsolók, rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell, hogy elkerüljük további elhasználódást és a sérülés kockázatának növekedését.
- Különös figyelmet kell fordítani azokra a termékekre, amelyek állítható alkatrészeket tartalmaznak, mint a tömlők ellenállása vagy a locsolók mechanizmusai, hogy biztosítsuk azok megfelelő működését.

6. Hulladékkezelés

- A használt vagy sérült kerti kiegészítőket a helyi hulladékgazdálkodási előírásoknak megfelelően kell elhelyezni, beleértve a műanyag, fém, gumi és szintetikus hulladékokat.
- Azokat a termékeket, amelyek újrahasznosíthatók, mint például műanyag, fém vagy gumi, megfelelő újrahasznosító pontokba kell leadni.
- Azokat a termékeket, amelyek nem alkalmasak újrahasznosításra, a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően kell eltávolítani, hogy minimalizáljuk azok környezeti hatását.

7. Jótállás és reklamációk

- A kerti kiegészítők 24 hónapos gyártói garanciával rendelkeznek.
- Gyári hibák esetén a reklamációt közvetlenül a gyártnak kell benyújtani a vásárlás igazolásával.
- A garancia a gyártási hibákból eredő sérült részék javítását vagy cseréjét fedezi, de nem vonatkozik a helytelen használatból vagy karbantartás elhanyagolásából eredő károkra.

Megfelelés az EU előírásainak

A termék megfelel az Európai Unió vonatkozó biztonsági és minőségi normáinak és irányelveinek. A vonatkozó harmonizált szabványoknak megfelelően lett tervezve és gyártva, biztosítva a teljes összhangot a hatályos jogszabályokkal.

1. General Information

Garden accessories are products designed for use in outdoor spaces, performing operational functions in various gardening tasks and land maintenance. These products are made from materials resistant to adverse weather conditions such as rainfall, UV radiation, and temperature changes, ensuring their functionality and durability over a long period of use.

2. Safety Instructions

- Garden accessories should be used according to their intended purpose and in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions to ensure proper operation and avoid damage.
- Products with metal elements, such as garden hoses or sprinklers, should be checked for mechanical damage such as cracks or dents, which could affect their safety during use.
- Avoid using products in areas where they could be damaged by extreme weather conditions, such as strong winds or low temperatures, which can impact their durability.
- In the case of products with mechanical adjustments, such as garden hoses with automatic mechanisms or sprinklers, ensure that the mechanism is working correctly to prevent failures during use.

3. Maintenance and Cleaning

- Regular maintenance of garden accessories is essential to maintain their functionality. They should be cleaned according to the manufacturer's recommendations using cleaning agents that will not damage materials such as rubber, metal, or plastics.
- Products exposed to water, such as sprinklers, should be regularly checked for any impurities that could affect their operational efficiency.
- For metal items, regular inspections should be carried out for signs of corrosion, and maintenance products should be used to prevent damage to the material.

4. Storage Conditions

- Garden products should be stored under appropriate conditions, away from moisture and direct sunlight, which prevents degradation.
- Garden accessories, such as hoses and sprinklers, should be stored in a way that prevents deformation or crushing. They should be kept away from high humidity areas that could promote the growth of mold or other microorganisms.
- When storing products for extended periods, it is recommended to properly protect them from dirt and mechanical damage.

5. Tips for Long-Term Use

- Regularly check the technical condition of garden accessories, especially for products that are used intensively, such as garden hoses or sprinklers.
- Products that are used frequently should be periodically checked for wear and any mechanical damage to prevent failure.
- In case of damage, such as cracks in synthetic materials, cease use immediately to prevent further deterioration of the product.

6. Disposal

- Worn or damaged garden accessories should be disposed of in accordance with local waste management regulations, including plastic, metal, rubber, and synthetic waste.
- Products suitable for recycling, such as plastics, metal, or rubber, should be taken to appropriate recycling points that handle these materials.
- Products that cannot be recycled should be disposed of according to local guidelines for special or hazardous waste to minimize their environmental impact.

7. Warranty and Complaints

- Garden accessories are covered by a 24-month manufacturer's warranty.
- In the case of manufacturing defects, complaints should be made directly to the manufacturer, accompanied by proof of purchase.
- The warranty covers repairs or replacement of damaged parts resulting from manufacturing defects, but does not cover damages caused by improper use or neglect of maintenance.

Compliance with EU Regulations

The product meets the requirements of relevant European Union standards and directives regarding safety and quality. It has been designed and manufactured in accordance with applicable harmonized standards, ensuring full compliance with current legal requirements.

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Gartenaccessoires sind Produkte, die für den Einsatz im Außenbereich entwickelt wurden und funktionale Aufgaben bei verschiedenen Gartenarbeiten und der Pflege von Flächen übernehmen. Diese Produkte bestehen aus Materialien, die widerstandsfähig gegenüber ungünstigen Wetterbedingungen wie Regen, UV-Strahlung und Temperaturänderungen sind, was ihre Funktionalität und Haltbarkeit über einen langen Zeitraum gewährleistet.

2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Gartenaccessoires sollten gemäß ihrer Bestimmung und den Anweisungen des Herstellers verwendet werden, um deren ordnungsgemäße Funktion zu gewährleisten und Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Produkte mit Metallteilen, wie Gartenschläuche oder Sprinkler, sollten auf mechanische Schäden wie Risse oder Dellen überprüft werden, die die Sicherheit während der Nutzung beeinträchtigen könnten.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von Produkten an Orten, an denen sie durch extreme Wetterbedingungen wie starken Wind oder niedrige Temperaturen beschädigt werden könnten, da dies ihre Haltbarkeit beeinträchtigen kann.
- Bei mechanisch verstellbaren Produkten, wie Gartenschläuchen mit automatischen Mechanismen oder Sprinklern, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Mechanismus ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, um Ausfälle während der Nutzung zu vermeiden.

3. Wartung und Reinigung

- Regelmäßige Wartung von Gartenaccessoires ist notwendig, um ihre Funktionsfähigkeit zu erhalten. Sie sollten gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers gereinigt werden, wobei Reinigungsmittel zu verwenden sind, die keine Schäden an Materialien wie Gummi, Metall oder Kunststoff verursachen.
- Produkte, die Wasser ausgesetzt sind, wie Sprinkler, sollten regelmäßig auf Verunreinigungen überprüft werden, die ihre Betriebsfähigkeit beeinträchtigen könnten.
- Bei Metallartikeln sollten regelmäßige Inspektionen auf Anzeichen von Korrosion durchgeführt und Pflegemittel verwendet werden, um Schäden am Material zu verhindern.

4. Aufbewahrungsbedingungen

- Gartenprodukte sollten unter geeigneten Bedingungen aufbewahrt werden, fern von Feuchtigkeit und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, um ihre Zersetzung zu verhindern.
- Gartenzubehör wie Schläuche oder Sprinkler sollte so aufbewahrt werden, dass keine Verformungen oder Quetschungen auftreten. Die Aufbewahrung an feuchten Orten, die das Wachstum von Schimmel oder Mikroorganismen begünstigen könnten, sollte vermieden werden.
- Bei der Lagerung von Produkten über längere Zeiträume wird empfohlen, diese vor Verunreinigungen und mechanischen Schäden zu schützen.

5. Tipps für die langfristige Nutzung

- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den technischen Zustand von Gartenaccessoires, insbesondere von Produkten, die intensiv genutzt werden, wie Gartenschläuche oder Sprinkler.
- Produkte, die intensiv genutzt werden, sollten regelmäßig auf Abnutzung und mechanische Schäden überprüft werden, um Ausfälle zu vermeiden.
- Bei Schäden wie Rissen in synthetischen Materialien sollte die Nutzung des Produkts sofort gestoppt werden, um eine weitere Verschlechterung des technischen Zustands zu verhindern.

6. Entsorgung

- Abgenutzte oder beschädigte Gartenaccessoires sollten gemäß den örtlichen Abfallwirtschaftsrichtlinien entsorgt werden, einschließlich Kunststoff-, Metall-, Gummi- und synthetischen Abfällen.
- Produkte, die recycelbar sind, wie Kunststoffe, Metall oder Gummi, sollten an geeignete Sammelstellen für Recyclingmaterialien abgegeben werden.
- Produkte, die nicht recycelbar sind, sollten gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien für Sonder- oder gefährliche Abfälle entsorgt werden, um ihre Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt zu minimieren.

7. Garantie und Reklamationen

- Gartenaccessoires sind mit einer 24-monatigen Herstellergarantie versehen.
- Bei Feststellung von Herstellungsfehlern muss die Reklamation direkt beim Hersteller eingereicht werden, zusammen mit einem Kaufbeleg.
- Die Garantie umfasst Reparaturen oder den Austausch beschädigter Teile, die durch Produktionsfehler verursacht wurden, jedoch keine Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Vernachlässigung der Wartung entstanden sind.

Einhaltung der EU-Vorschriften

Das Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der relevanten EU-Normen und -Richtlinien bezüglich Sicherheit und Qualität. Es wurde gemäß den anwendbaren harmonisierten Normen entworfen und hergestellt und stellt die vollständige Einhaltung der geltenden Rechtsvorschriften sicher.

1. Informations générales

Les accessoires de jardin sont des produits destinés à être utilisés en extérieur, remplissant des fonctions opérationnelles dans diverses tâches de jardinage et d'entretien des espaces. Ces produits sont fabriqués à partir de matériaux résistants aux conditions climatiques défavorables telles que la pluie, les rayons UV et les variations de température, assurant ainsi leur fonctionnalité et leur durabilité sur une longue période.

2. Instructions de sécurité

- Les accessoires de jardin doivent être utilisés conformément à leur destination et selon les instructions du fabricant pour garantir leur bon fonctionnement et éviter tout dommage.
- Les produits avec des éléments métalliques, tels que les tuyaux de jardin ou les arroseurs, doivent être vérifiés pour détecter tout dommage mécanique, tel que des fissures ou des bosses, qui pourraient affecter la sécurité lors de l'utilisation.
- Évitez d'utiliser les produits dans des endroits où ils pourraient être endommagés par des conditions climatiques extrêmes, telles que des vents violents ou des températures basses, qui peuvent affecter leur durabilité.
- En cas de produits mécaniquement réglables, tels que les tuyaux de jardin avec mécanismes automatiques ou les arroseurs, assurez-vous que le mécanisme fonctionne correctement afin d'éviter des pannes pendant l'utilisation.

3. Entretien et nettoyage

- Un entretien régulier des accessoires de jardin est essentiel pour maintenir leur fonctionnalité. Ils doivent être nettoyés selon les instructions du fabricant, en utilisant des produits de nettoyage qui ne nuisent pas aux matériaux tels que le caoutchouc, le métal ou le plastique.
- Les produits exposés à l'eau, tels que les arroseurs, doivent être régulièrement vérifiés pour toute impureté pouvant affecter leur efficacité opérationnelle.
- Pour les articles métalliques, il convient de procéder à des inspections régulières pour détecter des signes de corrosion et d'utiliser des produits de maintenance afin d'éviter les dommages au matériau.

4. Conditions de stockage

- Les produits de jardin doivent être stockés dans des conditions appropriées, à l'abri de l'humidité et de l'exposition directe au soleil, afin de prévenir leur dégradation.
- Les accessoires de jardin, tels que les tuyaux et les arroseurs, doivent être stockés de manière à éviter toute déformation ou écrasement. Ils doivent être tenus éloignés des endroits à forte humidité, qui peuvent favoriser la croissance de moisissures ou d'autres micro-organismes.
- Lors du stockage prolongé des produits, il est recommandé de les protéger correctement contre la saleté et les dommages mécaniques.

5. Conseils pour une utilisation à long terme

- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des accessoires de jardin, en particulier pour les produits utilisés intensivement, comme les tuyaux de jardin ou les arroseurs.
- Les produits utilisés fréquemment doivent être périodiquement vérifiés pour détecter toute usure et tout dommage mécanique afin d'éviter des défaillances.
- En cas de dommages, tels que des fissures dans les matériaux synthétiques, arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser le produit afin d'éviter une détérioration supplémentaire de son état technique.

6. Élimination

- Les accessoires de jardin usagés ou endommagés doivent être éliminés conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de gestion des déchets, y compris les déchets plastiques, métalliques, en caoutchouc et synthétiques.
- Les produits recyclables, tels que les plastiques, les métaux ou le caoutchouc, doivent être déposés dans les points de collecte spécialisés dans le recyclage de ces matériaux.
- Les produits qui ne peuvent pas être recyclés doivent être éliminés conformément aux directives locales concernant les déchets spéciaux ou dangereux, afin de minimiser leur impact environnemental.

7. Garantie et réclamations

- Les accessoires de jardin bénéficient d'une garantie de 24 mois du fabricant.
- En cas de défauts de fabrication, la réclamation doit être adressée directement au fabricant, accompagnée de la preuve d'achat.
- La garantie couvre la réparation ou le remplacement des pièces endommagées en raison de défauts de fabrication, mais ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte ou une négligence d'entretien.

Conformité avec les réglementations de l'UE

Le produit respecte les exigences des normes et directives pertinentes de l'Union Européenne concernant la sécurité et la qualité. Il a été conçu et fabriqué conformément aux normes harmonisées applicables, garantissant ainsi une pleine conformité avec les lois en vigueur.

1. Bendrosios informacijos

Sodo priedai – tai produktai, skirti naudoti lauko erdvėse, atliekant įvairias sodininkystės užduotis ir priežiūros darbus. Šie produktai pagaminti iš medžiagų, atsparių nepalankioms oro sąlygoms, tokioms kaip lietus, UV spinduliavotė ir temperatūros svyravimai, užtikrinant jų funkcionalumą ir ilgaamžiškumą per ilgesnį naudojimo laikotarpį.

2. Naudojimo saugos nurodymai

- Sodo priedus reikia naudoti pagal paskirtį ir laikintis gamintojo nurodymų, kad užtikrintumėte jų tinkamą veikimą ir išvengtumėte pažeidimų.
- Produktai su metaliniais elementais, tokie kaip sodo žarnos arba purkštuvai, turėtų būti patikrinami dėl mechaninių pažeidimų, tokių kaip įtrūkimai ar įlenkimai, kurie gali paveikti jų saugumą naudojant.
- Venkite naudoti produktus vietose, kur jie gali būti pažeisti ekstremalių oro sąlygų, tokių kaip stiprūs vėjai arba žemos temperatūros, kurios gali paveikti jų ilgaamžiškumą.
- Jei naudojami mechaniniai reguliavimo įrenginiai, pvz., sodo žarnos su automatiniais mechanizmais arba purkštuvai, būtina įsitikinti, kad mechanizmas veikia tinkamai, kad būtų išvengta gedimų naudojimo metu.

3. Priežiūra ir valymas

- Sodo priedai turi būti reguliariai prižiūrimi, kad išlaikytų savo funkcionalumą. Juos reikia valyti pagal gamintojo nurodymus, naudojant valymo priemones, kurios nepažeis tokių medžiagų kaip guma, metalas ar plastikas.
- Produktai, kurie yra veikiami vandens, pvz., purkštuvai, turi būti reguliariai tikrinami dėl bet kokių nesavarumų, kurie gali paveikti jų veikimo efektyvumą.
- Metalinius produktus reikia reguliariai tikrinti dėl korozijos požymių ir naudoti priežiūros priemones, kad būtų išvengta medžiagos pažeidimų.

4. Laikymo sąlygos

- Sodo produktus reikia laikyti tinkamomis sąlygomis, saugoti nuo drėgmės ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių, kad būtų išvengta jų degradacijos.
- Sodo priedai, tokie kaip žarnos ir purkštuvai, turi būti laikomi taip, kad būtų išvengta jų deformacijos ar suspaudimo. Reikia vengti laikyti juos vietose, kuriose yra aukštas drėgnumas, kad nesukeltų pernelyg ar kitų mikroorganizmų augimo.
- Ilgą laiką laikant produktus, rekomenduojama tinkamai juos apsaugoti nuo nesavarumų ir mechaninių pažeidimų.

5. Patarimai ilgalaikiam naudojimui

- Reguliariai tikrinkite sodo priedų techninę būklę, ypač produktų, kurie naudojami intensyviai, tokių kaip sodo žarnos ir purkštuvai.
- Produktai, kurie yra intensyviai naudojami, turi būti periodiškai tikrinami dėl nusidėvėjimo ir mechaninių pažeidimų, kad būtų išvengta gedimų.
- Esant pažeidimams, tokiems kaip įtrūkimai sintetinėse medžiagose, reikia nedelsiant nutraukti produkto naudojimą, kad būtų išvengta tolesnio jo techninio būklės pablogėjimo.

6. Šalinimas

- Naudoti arba pažeisti sodo priedai turi būti šalinami pagal vietinius atliekų tvarkymo reglamentus, įskaitant plastikinės, metalinės, guminės ir sintetikos atliekas.
- Produktus, kurie tinka perdirbimui, tokius kaip plastikai, metalai ar guma, reikia perduoti į atitinkamas perdirbimo punktus, kurie specializuojasi šių medžiagų perdirbime.
- Produktus, kurių negalima perdirbti, reikia šalinti pagal vietinius nurodymus dėl specialių arba pavojingų atliekų, kad būtų sumažinta jų neigiamą įtaką aplinkai.

7. Garantija ir pretenzijos

- Sodo priedai apima 24 mėnesių gamintojo garantiją.
- Jei nustatomos gamybos klaidos, pretenzijas reikia pateikti tiesiogiai gamintojui, pridėjus pirkimo kvitą.
- Garantija apima pažeistą dalį dėl remonto arba pakeitimo, jei jie atsirado dėl gamybos klaidų, tačiau ji neapima pažeidimų, kurie atsirado dėl netinkamo naudojimo arba priežiūros aplaidumo.

Atitiktis ES reglamentams

Produkta atitinka atitinkamus Europos Sąjungos saugos ir kokybės standartus ir direktyvas. Jis buvo sukurtas ir pagamintas pagal taikomas suderintas normas, užtikrinant visišką atitiktį galiojančiam teisės aktams.

1. Algemene informatie

Tuinaccessoires zijn producten die zijn ontworpen voor gebruik in de buitenruimte en die operationele functies vervullen bij verschillende tuinwerkzaamheden en landonderhoud. Deze producten zijn gemaakt van materialen die bestand zijn tegen ongunstige weersomstandigheden zoals regenval, UV-straling en temperatuurschommelingen, waardoor hun functionaliteit en duurzaamheid gedurende een lange gebruiksperiode gegarandeerd is.

2. Veiligheidsinstructies

- Tuinaccessoires moeten worden gebruikt volgens hun bestemming en in overeenstemming met de instructies van de fabrikant om een goede werking te garanderen en schade te voorkomen.
- Producten met metalen elementen, zoals tuinslangen of sproeiers, moeten worden gecontroleerd op mechanische schade zoals scheuren of deuken, die de veiligheid tijdens het gebruik kunnen beïnvloeden.
- Vermijd het gebruik van producten in gebieden waar ze beschadigd kunnen raken door extreme weersomstandigheden, zoals harde wind of lage temperaturen, die hun duurzaamheid kunnen beïnvloeden.
- Controleer bij producten met mechanische aanpassingen, zoals tuinslangen met automatische mechanismen of sproeiers, of het mechanisme correct werkt om storingen tijdens het gebruik te voorkomen.

3. Onderhoud en reiniging

- Regelmatig onderhoud van tuinaccessoires is essentieel om hun functionaliteit te behouden. Ze moeten worden gereinigd volgens de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant met schoonmaakmiddelen die materialen zoals rubber, metaal of kunststof niet beschadigen.
- Producten die worden blootgesteld aan water, zoals sproeiers, moeten regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op onzuiverheden die hun werking kunnen beïnvloeden.
- Voor metalen voorwerpen moeten regelmatig inspecties worden uitgevoerd op tekenen van corrosie en onderhoudsproducten worden gebruikt om schade aan het materiaal te voorkomen.

4. Opslagomstandigheden

- Tuinproducten moeten worden opgeslagen onder de juiste omstandigheden, uit de buurt van vocht en direct zonlicht, om degradatie te voorkomen.
- Tuinaccessoires, zoals slangen en sproeiers, moeten zodanig worden opgeslagen dat ze niet vervormen of geplet worden. Ze moeten uit de buurt worden gehouden van plaatsen met een hoge vochtigheidsgraad die de groei van schimmel of andere micro-organismen kunnen bevorderen.
- Als u producten voor langere tijd opslaat, is het aan te raden ze goed te beschermen tegen vuil en mechanische schade.

5. Tips voor langdurig gebruik

- Controleer regelmatig de technische staat van tuinaccessoires, vooral van producten die intensief worden gebruikt, zoals tuinslangen of sproeiers.
- Producten die vaak worden gebruikt, moeten regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op slijtage en mechanische schade om defecten te voorkomen.
- In geval van schade, zoals scheuren in synthetische materialen, dient u het gebruik onmiddellijk te staken om verdere achteruitgang van het product te voorkomen.

6. Verwijdering

- Versleten of beschadigde tuinaccessoires moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de plaatselijke afvalverwerkingsvoorschriften, inclusief plastic, metaal, rubber en synthetisch afval.
- Producten die geschikt zijn voor recycling, zoals plastic, metaal of rubber, moeten naar geschikte recyclingpunten worden gebracht die deze materialen verwerken.
- Producten die niet kunnen worden gerecycled, moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de plaatselijke richtlijnen voor speciaal of gevaarlijk afval om hun impact op het milieu te minimaliseren.

7. Garantie en klachten

- Voor tuinaccessoires geldt een fabrieksgarantie van 24 maanden.
- In geval van fabricagefouten moeten klachten rechtstreeks bij de fabrikant worden ingediend, vergezeld van het aankoopbewijs.
- De garantie dekt reparaties of vervanging van beschadigde onderdelen als gevolg van fabricagefouten, maar dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik of nalatig onderhoud.

Voldoet aan EU-voorschriften

Het product voldoet aan de vereisten van relevante normen en richtlijnen van de Europese Unie met betrekking tot veiligheid en kwaliteit. Het is ontworpen en vervaardigd in overeenstemming met de toepasselijke geharmoniseerde normen, zodat het volledig voldoet aan de huidige wettelijke vereisten.

1. Vispārīga informācija

Dārza piederumi ir produkti, kas paredzēti lietošanai ārā un veic operatīvās funkcijas dažādos dārzkopības darbos un teritoriju uzturēšanā. Šie produkti ir izgatavoti no materiāliem, kas ir izturīgi pret nelabvēlīgiem laikapstākļiem, piemēram, lietu, UV starojumu un temperatūras svārstībām, kas nodrošina to funkcionalitāti un izturību ilgu lietošanas laiku.

2. Lietošanas drošības norādījumi

- Dārza piederumus jālieto atbilstoši to mērķim un ražotāja norādījumiem, lai nodrošinātu to pareizu darbību un izvairītos no bojājumiem.
- Produktiem, kas satur metāla elementus, piemēram, dārza šļūtenes vai smidzinātājus, jāveic pārbaude, lai pārbaudītos, ka nav mehānisku bojājumu, piemēram, plaisas vai iesēdumi, kas varētu ietekmēt drošību lietošanas laikā.
- Jāizvairās no produktu lietošanas vietās, kur tie var tikt bojāti no ekstremāliem laikapstākļiem, piemēram, stipriem vējiem vai zemām temperatūrām, kas var ietekmēt to izturību.
- Produktiem ar mehāniskiem regulēšanas mehānismiem, piemēram, automātiskiem mehānismiem dārza šļūtenēm vai smidzinātājiem, jānodrošina, ka mehānisms darbojas pareizi, lai novērstu avārijas laikā.

3. Apkopes un tīrīšanas norādījumi

- Dārza piederumi regulāri jātīra atbilstoši ražotāja norādījumiem, izmantojot tīrīšanas līdzekļus, kas nekaitē materiāliem, piemēram, gumijai, metālam vai plastmasai.
- Produktiem, kas ir pakļauti ūdenim, piemēram, smidzinātājiem, regulāri jāveic pārbaudes, lai pārbaudītos, ka nav netīrumu, kas varētu ietekmēt to darbību.
- Metāla piederumiem jāveic regulāras pārbaudes, lai konstatētu rūšēšanas pazīmes un jāizmanto uzturēšanas līdzekļi, lai novērstu materiāla bojājumus.

4. Uzglabāšanas nosacījumi

- Dārza piederumus jāglabā atbilstošos apstākļos, prom no mitruma un tiešiem saules stariem, lai novērstu to degradāciju.
- Dārza piederumus, piemēram, šļūtenes un smidzinātājus, jāglabā tā, lai tie nevarētu deformēties vai tikt saspiesti. Jāizvairās no glabāšanas vietās ar augstu mitrumu, kas var veicināt pelējuma vai citu mikroorganismu augšanu.
- Ja produktus uzglabā ilgstoši, ir ieteicams tos aizsargāt pret netīrumiem un mehāniskiem bojājumiem.

5. Padomi ilgstošai lietošanai

- Regulāri pārbaudiet dārza piederumu tehnisko stāvokli, īpaši produktus, kas tiek intensīvi izmantoti, piemēram, dārza šļūtenes vai smidzinātājus.
- Produktiem, kas ir piemēroti pārstrādei, piemēram, plastmasas, metālu vai gumiju, jānodod atbilstošās pārstrādes vietās, kas specializējas šo materiālu pārstrādē.
- Bojājumu gadījumā, piemēram, plaisas sintētiskajos materiālos, nekavējoties jāpārtrauc produkta lietošana, lai novērstu tā turpmāku pasliktināšanos.

6. Atkritumu iznīcināšana

- Lietotas vai bojātas dārza piederumus jāiznīcina saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu apsaimniekošanas noteikumiem, tostarp plastmasas, metāla, gumijas un sintētisko atkritumu pārstrādi.
- Produktus, kas ir piemēroti pārstrādei, piemēram, plastmasas, metālu vai gumiju, jānodod atbilstošās pārstrādes vietās, kas specializējas šo materiālu pārstrādē.
- Produktus, kurus nevar pārstrādāt, jāiznīcina saskaņā ar vietējiem norādījumiem par īpašiem vai bīstamiem atkritumiem, lai samazinātu to ietekmi uz vidi.

7. Garantija un sūdzības

- Dārza piederumiem ir 24 mēnešu ražotāja garantija.
- Ja tiek konstatētas ražošanas kļūdas, sūdzības jāiesniedz tieši ražotājam, pievienojot pirkuma apliecinājumu.
- Garantija attiecas uz bojāto daļu labošanu vai nomainas izmaksām, ja bojājumi radušies ražošanas kļūdu dēļ, taču tā neattiecas uz bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas lietošanas vai apkopes neievērošanas dēļ.

Atbilstība ES noteikumiem

Produkts atbilst attiecīgajiem Eiropas Savienības drošības un kvalitātes standartiem un direktīvām. Tas ir projektēts un ražots saskaņā ar piemērojamajām harmonizētajām normām, nodrošinot pilnīgu atbilstību spēkā esošajiem tiesību aktiem.

# EST

## 1. Üldteave

Aiatooted on tooted, mis on mõeldud kasutamiseks välistingimustes, täites erinevaid aiatöid ja maapinna hooldustöid. Need tooted on valmistatud materjalidest, mis on vastupidavad ebasoodsetele ilmastikutingimustele, nagu vihm, UV-kiirgus ja temperatuurikõikumised, tagades nende funktsionaalsuse ja vastupidavuse pikaajalisel kasutamisel.

## 2. Kasutuse ohutusjuhised

- Aiatooted tuleb kasutada vastavalt nende otstarbele ja tootja juhistele, et tagada nende õige töö ja vältida kahjustusi.
- Metallosadega tooted, nagu aiavoolikud või pihustid, tuleb kontrollida mehaaniliste kahjustuste, nagu lõhede või kokkupõrgete, suhtes, mis võivad mõjutada nende turvalisust kasutamise ajal.
- Vältige toodete kasutamist kohtades, kus need võivad olla kahjustatud äärmuslike ilmastikutingimuste, nagu tugev tuul või madal temperatuur, poolt, mis võivad mõjutada nende vastupidavust.
- Mehaaniliselt reguleeritavate toodete, nagu automaatsete mehhanismidega aiavoolikud või pihustid, puhul tuleb veenduda, et mehhanism töötab korralikult, et vältida rikkeid kasutamise ajal.

## 3. Hooldus ja puhastamine

- Aiatooted tuleb regulaarselt hooldada, et tagada nende funktsionaalsus. Need tuleb puhastada vastavalt tootja juhistele, kasutades puhastusvahendeid, mis ei kahjusta materjalide, nagu kumm, metall või plast, pinda.
- Vett sisaldavaid tooteid, nagu pihustid, tuleb regulaarselt kontrollida mustuse suhtes, mis võib mõjutada nende töövõimet.
- Metallitooted tuleb regulaarselt kontrollida rooste märke suhtes ja neid hooldada, et vältida materjali kahjustusi.

## 4. Ladustamistingimused

- Aiatooted tuleb hoida sobivates tingimustes, eemal niiskusest ja otsestest päikesevalgusest, et vältida nende lagunemist.
- Aiatooted, nagu voolikud ja pihustid, tuleb hoida nii, et need ei deformeeruks ega kokkutõmbuks. Tuleks vältida hoidmist kohtades, kus on kõrge niiskus, mis võib soodustada hallitusseente või teiste mikroorganismide kasvu.
- Kui tooteid hoitakse pikka aega, on soovitatav neid kaitsa mustuse ja mehaaniliste kahjustuste eest.

## 5. Näpunäited pikaajaliseks kasutamiseks

- Regulaarselt kontrollige aiatootede tehnilist seisukorda, eriti intensiivselt kasutatavaid tooteid, nagu aiavoolikud või pihustid.
- Tooted, mida kasutatakse sageli, tuleb perioodiliselt kontrollida kulumise ja mehaaniliste kahjustuste suhtes, et vältida nende rikkeid.
- Kahjustuste korral, nagu lõhed sünteetilistes materjalides, tuleb toote kasutamine kohe lõpetada, et vältida tehnilise seisundi halvenemist.

## 6. Käitlemine ja kõrvaldamine

- Kulunud või kahjustatud aiatooted tuleb kõrvaldada vastavalt kohalikele jäätmete käitlemise eeskirjadele, sealhulgas plastiku, metalli, kummide ja sünteetiliste jäätmete töötlemiseks.
- Tooted, mis on taaskasutatavad, nagu plastid, metallid või kumm, tuleb viia vastavatesse taaskasutuspunktesse, mis tegelevad nende materjalide töötlemisega.
- Tooted, mida ei saa taaskasutada, tuleb kõrvaldada vastavalt kohalikele juhistele, mis käsitlevad eraldi või ohtlike jäätmete käsitlemist, et minimeerida nende mõju keskkonnale.

## 7. Garantii ja kaebused

- Aiatooted on kaetud 24 kuu tootjagarantiiga.
- Tootmisvigade korral tuleb kaebus esitada otse tootjale, lisades ostutšeki.
- Garantii katab kahjustatud osade parandamise või asendamise, mis on põhjustatud tootmisvigadest, kuid see ei kata kahjustusi, mis on tekkinud vale kasutamise või hoolduse puudumise tõttu.

Vastavus EL-i eeskirjadele

Toode vastab Euroopa Liidu asjakohastele turvalisuse ja kvaliteedi normidele ja direktiividele. See on projekteeritud ja valmistatud vastavalt asjakohastele harmoneiseeritud standarditele, tagades täieliku vastavuse kehtivatele seadusandlikkuse nõuetele.

# ITA

## 1. Informazioni generali

Gli accessori da giardino sono prodotti destinati all'uso all'aperto, che svolgono funzioni operative in vari lavori di giardinaggio e manutenzione del terreno. Questi prodotti sono realizzati con materiali resistenti alle condizioni atmosferiche avverse, come pioggia, radiazioni UV e cambiamenti di temperatura, garantendo la loro funzionalità e durata nel tempo.

## 2. Istruzioni di sicurezza

- Gli accessori da giardino devono essere utilizzati secondo la loro destinazione d'uso e seguendo le istruzioni del produttore per garantire un corretto funzionamento ed evitare danni.
- I prodotti con elementi metallici, come tubi da giardino o irrigatori, devono essere controllati per danni meccanici, come crepe o ammaccature, che potrebbero compromettere la sicurezza durante l'uso.
- Evitare di utilizzare i prodotti in luoghi dove potrebbero essere danneggiati da condizioni climatiche estreme, come forti venti o basse temperature, che possono influire sulla loro durata.
- Nel caso di prodotti con meccanismi regolabili, come tubi da giardino con meccanismi automatici o irrigatori, assicurarsi che il meccanismo funzioni correttamente per evitare guasti durante l'uso.

## 3. Manutenzione e pulizia

- Gli accessori da giardino devono essere regolarmente mantenuti per mantenerne la funzionalità. Devono essere puliti seguendo le istruzioni del produttore, utilizzando detergenti che non danneggino materiali come gomma, metallo o plastica.
- I prodotti esposti all'acqua, come gli irrigatori, devono essere regolarmente controllati per la presenza di impurità che potrebbero influire sulla loro efficienza operativa.
- I prodotti metallici devono essere controllati regolarmente per segni di corrosione e devono essere trattati con prodotti di manutenzione per prevenire danni al materiale.

## 4. Condizioni di stoccaggio

- Gli accessori da giardino devono essere conservati in condizioni adeguate, lontano da umidità e luce solare diretta, per prevenire la loro degradazione.
- Gli accessori da giardino, come tubi e irrigatori, devono essere conservati in modo che non si deformino o si schiaccino. Evitare di conservarli in luoghi ad alta umidità, che potrebbero favorire la crescita di muffa o altri microrganismi.
- Se i prodotti vengono conservati per lunghi periodi di tempo, è consigliabile proteggerli adeguatamente dalla polvere e dai danni meccanici.

## 5. Consigli per l'uso a lungo termine

- Controllare regolarmente lo stato degli accessori da giardino, in particolare per i prodotti utilizzati intensamente, come i tubi da giardino o gli irrigatori.
- I prodotti utilizzati frequentemente devono essere periodicamente controllati per usura e danni meccanici, per evitare guasti.
- In caso di danni, come crepe nei materiali sintetici, cessare immediatamente l'uso del prodotto per prevenire un ulteriore deterioramento delle sue condizioni tecniche.

## 6. Smaltimento

- Gli accessori da giardino usurati o danneggiati devono essere smaltiti secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti, inclusi i rifiuti di plastica, metallo, gomma e sintetici.
- I prodotti che possono essere riciclati, come plastica, metallo o gomma, devono essere portati nei punti di raccolta dei rifiuti specializzati nel riciclaggio di questi materiali.
- I prodotti che non possono essere riciclati devono essere smaltiti secondo le linee guida locali per i rifiuti speciali o pericolosi, per ridurre l'impatto ambientale.

## 7. Garanzia e reclami

- Gli accessori da giardino sono coperti da una garanzia del produttore di 24 mesi.
- In caso di difetti di fabbricazione, il reclamo deve essere presentato direttamente al produttore, allegando la prova d'acquisto.
- La garanzia copre la riparazione o la sostituzione delle parti danneggiate a causa di difetti di fabbricazione, ma non copre i danni causati da un uso improprio o da una manutenzione trascurata.

Conformità con la normativa dell'UE

Il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti delle pertinenti norme e direttive dell'Unione Europea in materia di sicurezza e qualità. È stato progettato e realizzato in conformità con le normative armonizzate applicabili, garantendo piena conformità con le leggi in vigore.

# ROU

## 1. Informații generale

Produsele pentru grădină sunt destinate utilizării în aer liber, îndeplinind funcții operaționale în diverse activități de grădinărit și întreținerea terenului. Aceste produse sunt fabricate din materiale rezistente la condițiile meteo nefavorabile, cum ar fi ploaia, radiațiile UV și schimbările de temperatură, asigurându-le funcționalitatea și durabilitatea pe o perioadă lungă de utilizare.

## 2. Instrucțiuni de siguranță

- Produsele pentru grădină trebuie utilizate conform destinației lor și în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului, pentru a asigura funcționarea corectă și a evita deteriorarea acestora.
- Produsele cu elemente metalice, cum ar fi furtunurile de grădină sau sprinkler-ele, trebuie verificate pentru deteriorări mecanice, cum ar fi fisuri sau lovituri, care pot afecta siguranța utilizării acestora.
- Evitați utilizarea produselor în locații unde ar putea fi deteriorate de condiții meteorologice extreme, cum ar fi vânturi puternice sau temperaturi scăzute, care pot afecta durabilitatea acestora.
- În cazul produselor reglate mecanic, cum ar fi furtunurile de grădină cu mecanisme automate sau sprinklerele, trebuie să vă asigurați că mecanismul funcționează corect pentru a preveni defecțiunile în timpul utilizării.

## 3. Întreținere și curățare

- Produsele pentru grădină trebuie întreținute regulat pentru a le menține funcționalitatea. Acestea trebuie curățate conform instrucțiunilor producătorului, folosind produse de curățare care nu vor deteriora materialele, cum ar fi cauciucul, metalul sau plasticul.
- Produsele expuse la apă, cum ar fi sprinklerele, trebuie verificate periodic pentru impurități care ar putea afecta eficiența acestora.
- Produsele metalice trebuie verificate periodic pentru semne de coroziune și trebuie utilizate produse de întreținere pentru a preveni deteriorarea materialului.

## 4. Condiții de depozitare

- Produsele pentru grădină trebuie depozitate în condiții adecvate, departe de umezeală și de expunerea directă la soare, pentru a preveni degradarea acestora.
- Accesorii de grădină, cum ar fi furtunurile și sprinklerele, trebuie depozitate astfel încât să nu se deformeze sau să nu se apese. Depozitarea acestora în locuri cu umiditate ridicată, care ar putea favoriza creșterea mușgaiului sau a altor microorganisme, trebuie evitată.
- În cazul depozitării produselor pentru o perioadă lungă de timp, este recomandat să le protejați corespunzător de murdărie și de daune mecanice.

## 5. Statuturi pentru utilizarea pe termen lung

- Verificați periodic starea produselor pentru grădină, în special pentru produsele utilizate intensiv, cum ar fi furtunurile de grădină sau sprinklerele.
- Produsele utilizate frecvent trebuie verificate periodic pentru uzură și daune mecanice, pentru a preveni defecțiunile acestora.
- În cazul daunelor, cum ar fi fisuri în materialele sintetice, opriți imediat utilizarea produsului pentru a preveni deteriorarea suplimentară a stării acestuia.

## 6. Eliminarea

- Produsele pentru grădină uzate sau deteriorate trebuie eliminate conform reglementărilor locale privind gestionarea deșeurilor, inclusiv a deșeurilor din plastic, metal, cauciuc și materiale sintetice.
- Produsele care sunt reciclabile, cum ar fi cauciucul, metalul sau cauciucul, trebuie predate punctelor de colectare a deșeurilor reciclabile specializate în aceste materiale.
- Produsele care nu pot fi reciclate trebuie eliminate conform ghidurilor locale pentru deșeuri speciale sau periculoase, pentru a minimiza impactul acestora asupra mediului.

## 7. Garanție și reclamații

- Produsele pentru grădină beneficiază de o garanție de 24 de luni din partea producătorului.
- În cazul în care se constată defecte de fabricație, reclamațiile trebuie adresate direct producătorului, însoțite de dovada achiziției.
- Garanția acoperă reparațiile sau înlocuirea pieselor defecte rezultate din erori de fabricație, dar nu acoperă daunele cauzate de utilizarea incorrectă sau neglijența în întreținere.

Conformitate cu reglementările UE

Produsul îndeplinește cerințele normelor și directivelor relevante ale Uniunii Europene privind siguranța și calitatea. A fost proiectat și fabricat conform standardelor armonizate aplicabile, asigurându-se că respectă pe deplin reglementările legale în vigoare.

# BGR

## 1. Общие сведения

Гардинские аксессуары са продукты, предназначени за използване на открито, които изпълняват оперативни функции в различни градинарски дейности и поддръжка на терена. Тези продукти са изработени от материали, устойчиви на неблагоприятни атмосферни условия, като дъжд, UV лъчи и температурни колебания, осигуряващи тяхната функционалност и издръжливост през дълъг период на употреба.

## 2. Инструкции за безопасност

- Гардинските аксесоари трябва да се използват съобразно тяхното предназначение и с инструкциите на производителя, за да се осигури тяхната правилна работа и да се избегнат повреди.
- Продукти с метални елементи, като гардински маркучи или поливни системи, трябва да се проверяват за механични повреди като пукнатини или вдлъбнатини, които могат да повлияят на безопасността по време на използване.
- Избягвайте да използвате продукти на места, където те могат да бъдат повредени от екстремни атмосферни условия като силни ветрове или ниски температури, които могат да повлияят на тяхната издръжливост.
- В случай на продукти с механични регулиращи механизми, като маркучи с автоматични механизми или поливни системи, уверете се, че механизъмът работи правилно, за да се предотвратят повреди по време на използване.

## 3. Поддръжка и почистване

- Гардинските аксесоари трябва редовно да се поддържат, за да се запази тяхната функционалност. Те трябва да се почистват според инструкциите на производителя, като се използват почистващи средства, които не увреждат материалите като гума, метал или пластмаса.
- Продуктите, изложени на вода, като поливни системи, трябва редовно да се проверяват за замърсявания, които могат да повлияят на тяхната работоспособност.
- Металните продукти трябва редовно да се проверяват за признаци на корозия и да се поддържат с подходящи средства, за да се предотвратят повреди на материала.

## 4. Условия за съхранение

- Гардинските продукти трябва да се съхраняват при подходящи условия, далеч от влага и пряка слънчева светлина, за да се предотвратят тяхната деградация.
- Гардинските аксесоари, като маркучи и поливни системи, трябва да се съхраняват така, че да не се деформират или смачкват. Трябва да се избягва съхранението им на места с висока влажност, които могат да способстват за растежа на мухъл или други микроорганизми.
- Когато продуктите се съхраняват за дълги периоди от време, препоръчва се да се защитят правилно от замърсявания и механични повреди.

## 5. Съвети за дългосрочна употреба

- Редовно проверявайте техническото състояние на гардинските аксесоари, особено на продуктите, които се използват интензивно, като гардински маркучи или поливни системи.
- Продуктите, които се използват често, трябва да се проверяват периодично за износване и механични повреди, за да се избегнат повреди.
- При повреди, като пукнатини в синтетични материали, прекратете използването на продукта незабавно, за да предотвратите допълнително влошаване на техническото му състояние.

## 6. Изхвърляне

- Използваните или повредени гардински аксесоари трябва да се изхвърлят в съответствие с местните разпоредби за управление на отпадъците, включително пластмаса, метал, гума и синтетични отпадъци.
- Продукти, които могат да бъдат рециклирани, като пластмаси, метали или гума, трябва да се предадат в съответните точки за рециклиране, които обработват тези материали.
- Продуктите, които не могат да бъдат рециклирани, трябва да се изхвърлят в съответствие с местните разпоредби за специални или опасни отпадъци, за да се намали тяхното въздействие върху околната среда.

## 7. Гаранция и reclamaции

- Гардинските аксесоари са покрити с 24-месечна гаранция от производителя.
- В случай на производствени дефекти, reclamaциите трябва да се подават директно към производителя, като се предостави доказателство за покупката.
- Гаранцията покрива ремонта или подмяната на повредени части, възникнали поради производствени дефекти, но не покрива повреди, причинени от неправилна употреба или пренебрегване на поддръжката.

Съответствие с регламентите на ЕС

Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на съответните стандарти и директиви на Европейския съюз относно безопасността и качеството. Той е проектиран и произведен съгласно приложимите хармонизирани стандарти, осигурявайки пълно съответствие с действащите правни норми.

1. Información general

Los accesorios de jardín son productos destinados a ser utilizados al aire libre, que realizan funciones operativas en diversas actividades de jardinería y mantenimiento del terreno. Estos productos están fabricados con materiales resistentes a las condiciones climáticas adversas, como la lluvia, la radiación UV y los cambios de temperatura, lo que garantiza su funcionalidad y durabilidad durante un largo período de uso.

2. Instrucciones de seguridad

- Los accesorios de jardín deben utilizarse de acuerdo con su propósito y siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante para asegurar su correcto funcionamiento y evitar daños.
- Los productos con elementos metálicos, como mangueras de jardín o rociadores, deben ser revisados para detectar daños mecánicos, como grietas o abolladuras, que podrían afectar la seguridad durante el uso.
- Evite utilizar los productos en lugares donde puedan dañarse debido a condiciones climáticas extremas, como vientos fuertes o bajas temperaturas, que podrían afectar su durabilidad.
- En el caso de productos con mecanismos ajustables, como mangueras de jardín con mecanismos automáticos o rociadores, asegúrese de que el mecanismo funcione correctamente para evitar fallos durante el uso.

3. Mantenimiento y limpieza

- Los accesorios de jardín deben mantenerse regularmente para preservar su funcionalidad. Deben limpiarse según las instrucciones del fabricante, utilizando productos de limpieza que no dañen materiales como goma, metal o plástico.
- Los productos expuestos al agua, como los rociadores, deben ser revisados regularmente para detectar impurezas que puedan afectar su eficacia operativa.
- Los productos metálicos deben ser revisados regularmente en busca de signos de corrosión y deben ser tratados con productos de mantenimiento para prevenir daños en el material.

4. Condiciones de almacenamiento

- Los productos de jardín deben almacenarse en condiciones adecuadas, alejados de la humedad y de la luz solar directa, para evitar su degradación.
- Los accesorios de jardín, como mangueras y rociadores, deben almacenarse de manera que no se deformen ni se aplasten. Deben evitarse los lugares con alta humedad, que podrían favorecer el crecimiento de moho u otros microorganismos.
- Si los productos se almacenan durante un largo período de tiempo, se recomienda protegerlos adecuadamente de la suciedad y de daños mecánicos.

5. Consejos para un uso a largo plazo

- Revise regularmente el estado de los accesorios de jardín, especialmente los productos que se utilizan de forma intensiva, como las mangueras de jardín o los rociadores.
- Los productos que se usan con frecuencia deben revisarse periódicamente en busca de desgaste y daños mecánicos para evitar fallos.
- En caso de daños, como grietas en materiales sintéticos, suspenda inmediatamente el uso del producto para evitar un mayor deterioro de su estado técnico.

6. Eliminación

- Los accesorios de jardín usados o dañados deben eliminarse según las regulaciones locales sobre gestión de residuos, incluidos los residuos plásticos, metálicos, de goma y sintéticos.
- Los productos que pueden reciclarse, como plásticos, metales o goma, deben entregarse a los puntos de reciclaje adecuados que procesan estos materiales.
- Los productos que no pueden reciclarse deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las pautas locales para residuos especiales o peligrosos, para reducir su impacto ambiental.

7. Garantía y reclamaciones

- Los accesorios de jardín están cubiertos por una garantía del fabricante de 24 meses.
- En caso de defectos de fabricación, las reclamaciones deben enviarse directamente al fabricante, con la prueba de compra adjunta.
- La garantía cubre la reparación o el reemplazo de las partes dañadas debido a defectos de fabricación, pero no cubre los daños causados por un uso incorrecto o por negligencia en el mantenimiento.

Cumplimiento con la normativa de la UE

El producto cumple con los requisitos de las normativas y directivas pertinentes de la Unión Europea en cuanto a seguridad y calidad. Ha sido diseñado y fabricado de acuerdo con las normas armonizadas aplicables, asegurando el pleno cumplimiento de las leyes vigentes.

1. Splošne informacije

Vrtnarski pripomočki so izdelki, namenjeni za uporabo na prostem, ki opravljajo operativne funkcije pri različnih vrtnarskih nalogah in vzdrževanju površin. Ti izdelki so izdelani iz materialov, ki so odporni na neugodne vremenske razmere, kot so dež, UV sevanje in temperatura nihanja, kar zagotavlja njihovo funkcionalnost in vzdržljivost skozi dolgotrajno uporabo.

2. Varnostna navodila

- Vrtnarske pripomočke je treba uporabljati v skladu z njihovo namembnostjo in v skladu z navodili proizvajalca, da zagotovimo pravilno delovanje in preprečimo poškodbe.
- Izdelki z kovinskimi deli, kot so vrtnarski cevni sistemi ali škropljci, je treba preveriti na mehanske poškodbe, kot so razpoke ali uredine, ki lahko vplivajo na varnost med uporabo.
- Izogibajte se uporabi izdelkov na mestih, kjer bi lahko bili poškodovani zaradi ekstremnih vremenskih pogojev, kot so močan veter ali nizke temperature, ki lahko vplivajo na njihovo vzdržljivost.
- Pri izdelkih z mehanskimi nastavitvami, kot so vrtnarske cevi z avtomatskimi mehanizmi ali škropljci, se prepričajte, da mehanizem deluje pravilno, da preprečite okvare med uporabo.

3. Vzdrževanje in čiščenje

- Vrtnarske pripomočke je treba redno vzdrževati, da ohranimo njihovo funkcionalnost. Morajo se očistiti v skladu z navodili proizvajalca, z uporabo čistilnih sredstev, ki ne poškodujejo materialov, kot so guma, kovina ali plastika.
- Izdelke, ki so izpostavljeni vodi, kot so škropljci, je treba redno preverjati na morebitne nečistoče, ki lahko vplivajo na njihovo operativno učinkovitost.
- Kovinske izdelke je treba redno preverjati na znake korozije in uporabljati ustrezna vzdrževalna sredstva, da preprečimo poškodbe materiala.

4. Pogoji za shranjevanje

- Vrtnarske pripomočke je treba shranjevati v ustreznih pogojih, stran od vlage in neposredne sončne svetlobe, da preprečimo njihovo degradacijo.
- Vrtnarske pripomočke, kot so cevi in škropljci, je treba shranjevati tako, da ne pridejo do deformacij ali gub. Treba se je izogibati shranjevanju na mestih z visoko vlažnostjo, ki lahko spodbujajo rast plesni ali drugih mikroorganizmov.
- Če izdelke shranjujete dalj časa, je priporočljivo, da jih ustrezno zaščitite pred umazanijo in mehaničnimi poškodbami.

5. Nasveti za dolgoročno uporabo

- Redno preverjajte tehnično stanje vrtnarskih pripomočkov, še posebej tistih, ki se uporabljajo intenzivno, kot so vrtnarske cevi ali škropljci.
- Izdelke, ki se uporabljajo pogosto, je treba periodično preverjati glede obrabe in mehanskih poškodb, da preprečimo njihove okvare.
- V primeru poškodb, kot so razpoke v sintetičnih materialih, nemudoma prenehajte z uporabo izdelka, da preprečite nadaljnje poslabšanje njegovega tehničnega stanja.

6. Odpadki

- Uporabljene ali poškodovane vrtnarske pripomočke je treba odstraniti v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi o ravnanju z odpadki, vključno s plastičnimi, kovinskimi, gumijastimi in sintetičnimi odpadki.
- Izdelke, ki jih je mogoče reciklirati, kot so plastika, kovine ali guma, je treba odložiti v ustrezne točke za recikliranje teh materialov.
- Izdelke, ki jih ni mogoče reciklirati, je treba odstraniti v skladu z lokalnimi smernicami za posebne ali nevarne odpadke, da zmanjšamo njihov vpliv na okolje.

7. Garancija in reklamacije

- Vrtnarski pripomočki so pokriti z 24-mesečno garancijo proizvajalca.
- Če odkrijete napake v izdelku, reklamacijo posredujte neposredno proizvajalcu, skupaj s dokazilom o nakupu.
- Garancija pokriva popravilo ali zamenjavo poškodovanih delov, ki so nastali zaradi napak v proizvodnji, vendar ne pokriva poškodb, ki so nastale zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali zanemarne vzdrževanja.

Usklajenost z zakonodajo EU

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve ustreznih standardov in direktiv Evropske unije glede varnosti in kakovosti. Bil je zasnovan in proizveden v skladu z veljavnimi usklajenimi standardi, ki zagotavljajo popolno skladnost z veljavno zakonodajo.

1. Informações gerais

Os acessórios de jardim são produtos destinados ao uso ao ar livre, desempenhando funções operacionais em diversas tarefas de jardinagem e manutenção de terrenos. Esses produtos são fabricados com materiais resistentes às condições climáticas adversas, como chuva, radiação UV e variações de temperatura, garantindo sua funcionalidade e durabilidade por um longo período de uso.

2. Instruções de segurança

- Os acessórios de jardim devem ser usados conforme sua finalidade e de acordo com as instruções do fabricante, para garantir seu funcionamento adequado e evitar danos.
- Produtos com elementos metálicos, como mangueras de jardim ou sprinklers, devem ser verificados quanto a danos mecânicos, como rachaduras ou amassados, que podem afetar a segurança durante o uso.
- Evite usar os produtos em locais onde possam ser danificados por condições climáticas extremas, como ventos fortes ou baixas temperaturas, que podem afetar sua durabilidade.
- No caso de produtos com mecanismos ajustáveis, como mangueiras de jardim com mecanismos automáticos ou sprinklers, certifique-se de que o mecanismo está funcionando corretamente para evitar falhas durante o uso.

3. Manutenção e limpeza

- Os acessórios de jardim devem ser mantidos regularmente para preservar sua funcionalidade. Devem ser limpos conforme as instruções do fabricante, utilizando produtos de limpeza que não danifiquem materiais como borracha, metal ou plástico.
- Produtos expostos à água, como sprinklers, devem ser verificados regularmente quanto a sujeiras que podem afetar sua eficiência operacional.
- Produtos metálicos devem ser verificados regularmente quanto a sinais de corrosão e tratados com produtos de manutenção para prevenir danos ao material.

4. Condições de armazenamento

- Os produtos de jardim devem ser armazenados em condições adequadas, longe da umidade e da luz solar direta, para evitar sua degradação.
- Os acessórios de jardim, como mangueiras e sprinklers, devem ser armazenados de forma que não se deformem ou amassem. Devem ser evitados locais com alta umidade, que podem favorecer o crescimento de mofo ou outros microrganismos.
- Se os produtos forem armazenados por um longo período, recomenda-se protegê-los adequadamente contra sujeira e danos mecânicos.

5. Dicas para uso a longo prazo

- Verifique regularmente o estado dos acessórios de jardim, especialmente os produtos usados de forma intensiva, como mangueiras de jardim ou sprinklers.
- Produtos usados com frequência devem ser verificados periodicamente quanto ao desgaste e danos mecânicos, para evitar falhas.
- Em caso de danos, como rachaduras em materiais sintéticos, pare imediatamente de usar o produto para evitar o agravamento do seu estado técnico.

6. Descarte

- Acessórios de jardim usados ou danificados devem ser descartados de acordo com as regulamentações locais de gestão de resíduos, incluindo plásticos, metais, borrachas e resíduos sintéticos.
- Produtos que podem ser reciclados, como plásticos, metais ou borrachas, devem ser entregues em pontos de reciclagem especializados nesses materiais.
- Produtos que não podem ser reciclados devem ser descartados de acordo com as diretrizes locais para resíduos especiais ou perigosos, para reduzir seu impacto ambiental.

7. Garantia e reclamações

- Os acessórios de jardim possuem uma garantia do fabricante de 24 meses.
- Em caso de defeitos de fabricação, a reclamação deve ser feita diretamente ao fabricante, com o comprovante de compra.
- A garantia cobre o reparo ou substituição de peças danificadas devido a defeitos de fabricação, mas não cobre danos causados por uso indevido ou negligência na manutenção.

Conformidade com a regulamentação da UE

O produto cumpre os requisitos das normas e diretivas relevantes da União Europeia sobre segurança e qualidade. Foi projetado e fabricado de acordo com as normas harmonizadas aplicáveis, garantindo total conformidade com as leis vigentes.

1. Opće informacije

Vrtni pribor namijenjen je za korištenje na otvorenom, obavljajući operativne funkcije u raznim vrtlarstvenim poslovima i održavanju terena. Ovi proizvodi izrađeni su od materijala koji su otporni na nepovoljne vremenske uvjete, kao što su kiša, UV zračenje i temperaturne promjene, što osigurava njihovu funkcionalnost i izdržljivost tijekom dužeg razdoblja uporabe.

2. Sigurnosne upute

- Vrtni pribor treba koristiti u skladu s njihovom namjenom i prema uputama proizvođača kako bi se osigurao pravilan rad i izbjegla oštećenja.
- Proizvodi s metalnim dijelovima, kao što su vrtna crijeva ili prskalice, trebaju se provjeriti zbog mehaničkih oštećenja, poput pukotina ili udubljenja, koja mogu utjecati na sigurnost tijekom uporabe.
- Izbjegavajte upotrebu proizvoda na mjestima gdje bi mogli biti oštećeni ekstremnim vremenskim uvjetima, poput jakih vjetrova ili niskih temperatura, koji mogu utjecati na njihovu izdržljivost.
- U slučaju proizvodva s mehaničkim regulacijama, kao što su vrtna crijeva s automatskim mehanizmima ili prskalice, potrebno je osigurati da mehanizam ispravno radi kako bi se spriječile kvarove tijekom uporabe.

3. Održavanje i čišćenje

- Vrtni pribor treba redovito održavati kako bi se očuvala njihova funkcionalnost. Treba ih čistiti prema uputama proizvođača koristeći sredstva za čišćenje koja ne oštećuju materijale kao što su guma, metal ili plastika.
- Proizvodi izloženi vodi, poput prskalica, trebaju se redovito provjeravati na nečistoće koje mogu utjecati na njihovu učinkovitost.
- Metalni proizvodi trebaju se redovito provjeravati na znakove korozije i tretirati odgovarajućim sredstvima za održavanje kako bi se spriječila oštećenja materijala.

4. Uvjeti skladištenja

- Vrtni pribor treba skladištiti u odgovarajućim uvjetima, izvan dosega vlage i izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, kako bi se spriječila njihova degradacija.
- Pribor za vrt, poput crijeva i prskalica, treba skladištiti na način koji sprječava njihovu deformaciju ili stiskanje. Treba izbjegavati skladištenje na mjestima s visokim vlažnostima, koje mogu pogodovati rastu plijesni ili drugih mikroorganizama.
- Ako se proizvodi skladište duže vrijeme, preporučuje se njihovo odgovarajuće zaštititi od nečistoća i mehaničkih oštećenja.

5. Savjeti za dugotrajn rad

- Redovito provjerjavajte tehničko stanje vrtnog pribora, posebno proizvode koji se koriste intenzivno, poput vrtnih crijeva ili prskalica.
- Proizvode koji se često koriste treba periodički provjeravati na habanje i mehanička oštećenja kako bi se spriječili kvarovi.
- U slučaju oštećenja, poput pukotina u sintetičkim materijalima, odmah prekinite s uporabom proizvoda kako biste spriječili daljnje pogoršanje njegovog tehničkog stanja.

6. Odlaganje

- Iskorišteni ili oštećeni vrtni pribor treba odložiti u skladu s lokalnim propisima o gospodarenju otpadom, uključujući plastične, metalne, gumene i sintetičke otpadke.
- Proizvode koji se mogu reciklirati, kao što su plastika, metal ili guma, treba predati odgovarajućim reciklažnim točkama specijaliziranim za ove materijale.
- Proizvode koji se ne mogu reciklirati treba ukloniti prema lokalnim smjernicama za posebne ili opasne otpatke kako bi se smanjio njihov negativni utjecaj na okoliš.

7. Jamstvo i reklamacije

- Vrtni pribor pokriven je 24-mjesečnim jamstvom proizvođača.
- U slučaju uočenih proizvodnih grešaka, reklamacija treba podnijeti izravno proizvođaču, uz priloženi dokaz o kupnji.
- Jamstvo pokriva popravak ili zamjenu oštećenih dijelova koji su nastali zbog proizvodnih grešaka, ali ne pokriva oštećenja uzrokovana nepravilnim korištenjem ili zanemarivanjem održavanja.

Usklađenost s EU propisima

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve odgovarajućih standarda i direktiva Europske unije u pogledu sigurnosti i kvalitete. Projektiran je i proizveden u skladu s primjenjivim uskladenim standardima, osiguravajući potpunu usklađenost s važećim zakonodavstvom.

1. Yleiset tiedot

Puutarhatarvikkeet ovat tuotteita, jotka on tarkoitettu ulkokäyttöön ja jotka suorittavat operatiivisia tehtäviä erilaisissa puutarhanhoitotöissä ja alueen kunnossapidossa. Nämä tuotteet on valmistettu materiaaleista, jotka ovat kestäviä huonolle sääolosuhteille, kuten sateelle, UV-säteilylle ja lämpötilan vaihteluille, varmistaen niiden toiminnallisuuden ja kestävyys pitkän käyttöajan.

2. Käyttöturvallisuushjeet

- Puutarhatarvikkeita tulee käyttää niiden käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti ja valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan, jotta varmistetaan oikea toiminta ja vältetään vauriot.
- Metallisilla varustetut tuotteet, kuten puutarhaletkut tai suihkuttimet, tulee tarkistaa mekaanisten vaurioiden varalta, kuten halkeamien tai painaumien, jotka voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen käytön aikana.
- Vältä tuotteiden käyttöä paikoissa, joissa ne voivat vaurioitua äänimmaisten sääolosuhteiden, kuten kovien tuulien tai matalien lämpötilojen vuoksi, jotka voivat vaikuttaa niiden kestävyYTEEN.
- Mekaanisesti säädettävien tuotteiden, kuten automaattisilla mekanismeilla varustettujen puutarhaletkujen tai suihkuttimien, osalta varmistu, että mekanismi toimii oikein estääkseen vikoja käytön aikana.

3. Huolto ja puhdistus

- Puutarhatarvikkeita tulee huoltaa säännöllisesti, jotta niiden toiminnallisuus säilyy. Ne tulee puhdistaa valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan käyttämällä puhdistusaineita, jotka eivät vahingoita materiaaleja kuten kumia, metallia tai muovia.
- Vesiherkkiä tuotteita, kuten suihkuttimia, tulee tarkistaa säännöllisesti epäpuhtauksien varalta, jotka voivat vaikuttaa niiden toimintaan.
- Metallituotteet tulee tarkistaa säännöllisesti ruosteen merkkien varalta ja niitä tulee käsitellä huoltopäivillä, jotta estetään materiaalin vaurioituminen.

4. Säilytysolosuhteet

- Puutarhatarvikkeita tulee säilyttää asianmukaisissa olosuhteissa, erillään kosteudesta ja suorasta auringonvalosta, jotta estetään niiden rappeutuminen.
- Puutarhatarvikkeita, kuten letkuja ja suihkuttimia, tulee säilyttää siten, etteivät ne väännny tai litisty. Vältä säilytystä paikoissa, joissa on korkea kosteus, joka voi edistää homeen tai muiden mikrobien kasvua.
- Jos tuotteet säilytetään pitkään, on suositeltavaa suojata ne asianmukaisesti pölyltä ja mekaanisilta vaurioilta.

5. Vinkkejä pitkäaikaiseen käyttöön

- Tarkista säännöllisesti puutarhatarvikkeiden tekninen kunto, erityisesti tuotteet, joita käytetään intensiivisesti, kuten puutarhaletkut tai suihkuttimet.
- Tuotteet, joita käytetään usein, tulee tarkistaa säännöllisesti kulumisen ja mekaanisten vaurioiden varalta estääkseen niiden rikkoutumisen.
- Vaurioiden, kuten halkeamien, ilmetessä synteettisissä materiaaleissa tulee tuotteen käyttö keskeyttää välittömästi, jotta estetään sen teknisen kunnan heikkeneminen.

6. Poistaminen

- Käytetyt tai vaurioituneet puutarhatarvikkeet tulee hävittää paikallisten jätehuoltomääräysten mukaisesti, mukaan lukien muoviset, metalliset, kumiset ja synteettiset jätteet.
- Tuotteet, jotka voidaan kierrättää, kuten muovi, metalli tai kumia, tulee viedä asianmukaisiin kierrätyspisteisiin, jotka käsittelevät näitä materiaaleja.
- Tuotteet, joita ei voida kierrättää, tulee hävittää paikallisten ohjeiden mukaisesti erityisille tai vaarallisille jätteille, jotta niiden ympäristövaikutukset minimoidaan.

7. Takuu ja reklamaatiot

- Puutarhatarvikkeet ovat valmistajan 24 kuukauden takuun alaisia.
- Mikäli tuotteen valmistusvirheitä havaitaan, reklamaatiot tulee tehdä suoraan valmistajalle ostopaperin kera.
- Takuu kattaa viallisten osien korjaukset tai vaihdot, jotka johtuvat valmistusvirheistä, mutta ei kata vaurioita, jotka johtuvat väärästä käytöstä tai laiminlyödyistä huolloista.

EU-säännösten mukaisuus

Tuote täyttää EU:n turvallisuus- ja laatustandardien ja direktiivien vaatimukset. Se on suunniteltu ja valmistettu sovellettavien harmonisoitujen standardien mukaisesti, varmistaen täyden vaatimustenmukaisuuden voimassa olevien lakien kanssa.

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες

Τα αξεσουάρ κήπου προορίζονται για χρήση σε εξωτερικούς χώρους και εκτελούν λειτουργικές λειτουργίες σε διάφορες εργασίες κηπουρικής και συντήρησης του εδάφους. Αυτά τα προϊόντα κατασκευάζονται από υλικά ανθεκτικά στις δυσμενείς καιρικές συνθήκες, όπως βροχή, UV ακτινοβολία και μεταβολές θερμοκρασίας, εξασφαλίζοντας τη λειτουργικότητα και την ανθεκτικότητά τους για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα χρήσης.

2. Οδηγίες ασφάλειας

- Τα αξεσουάρ κήπου πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σύμφωνα με την προοριζόμενη χρήση τους και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για να διασφαλιστεί η σωστή λειτουργία και να αποφευχθούν βλάβες.
- Προϊόντα με μεταλλικά μέρη, όπως οι κηπουρικές σωλήνες ή οι ψεκαστήρες, πρέπει να ελέγχονται για μηχανικές ζημιές, όπως ρωγμές ή κτυπήματα, που μπορεί να επηρεάσουν την ασφάλεια κατά τη χρήση.
- Αποφύγετε τη χρήση των προϊόντων σε μέρη όπου ενδέχεται να καταστραφούν από ακραίες καιρικές συνθήκες, όπως ισχυροί άνεμοι ή χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες, που μπορεί να επηρεάσουν την ανθεκτικότητά τους.
- Στην περίπτωση προϊόντων με μηχανισμούς ρύθμισης, όπως οι σωλήνες κήπου με αυτόματους μηχανισμούς ή οι ψεκαστήρες, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο μηχανισμός λειτουργεί σωστά για να αποφύγετε αποτυχίες κατά τη χρήση.

3. Συντήρηση και καθαρισμός

- Τα αξεσουάρ κήπου πρέπει να συντηρούνται τακτικά για να διατηρηθεί η λειτουργικότητά τους. Πρέπει να καθαρίζονται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, χρησιμοποιώντας καθαριστικά που δεν θα βλάψουν υλικά όπως το λάστιχο, το μέταλλο ή το πλαστικό.
- Τα προϊόντα που εκτίθενται σε νερό, όπως οι ψεκαστήρες, πρέπει να ελέγχονται τακτικά για ακαθαρσίες που μπορεί να επηρεάσουν την απόδοσή τους.
- Τα μεταλλικά προϊόντα πρέπει να ελέγχονται τακτικά για σημάδια διάβρωσης και να αντιμετωπίζονται με κατάλληλα συντηρητικά για να αποφευχθεί η ζημιά του υλικού.

4. Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης

- Τα προϊόντα κήπου πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε κατάλληλες συνθήκες, μακριά από την υγρασία και το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, για να αποφευχθεί η υποβάθμισή τους.
- Τα αξεσουάρ κήπου, όπως οι σωλήνες και οι ψεκαστήρες, πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται έτσι ώστε να αποφεύγεται η παραμόρφωση ή η συμπίεσή τους. Πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η αποθήκευση τους σε μέρη με υψηλή υγρασία, που μπορεί να προάγουν την ανάπτυξη μούχλας ή άλλων μικροοργανισμών.
- Εάν τα προϊόντα αποθηκεύονται για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, συνιστάται να τα προστατεύετε κατάλληλα από τη σκόνη και τις μηχανικές ζημιές.

5. Συμβουλές για μακροχρόνια χρήση

- Ελέγχετε τακτικά την τεχνική κατάσταση των αξεσουάρ κήπου, ειδικά για προϊόντα που χρησιμοποιούνται έντονα, όπως σωλήνες κήπου ή ψεκαστήρες.
- Προϊόντα που χρησιμοποιούνται συχνά πρέπει να ελέγχονται περιοδικά για φθορά και μηχανικές ζημιές, για να αποτραπούν αποτυχίες.
- Σε περίπτωση ζημιών, όπως ρωγμές σε συνθετικά υλικά, διακόψτε άμεσα τη χρήση του προϊόντος για να αποτραπεί η περαιτέρω επιδείνωση της τεχνικής του κατάστασης.

6. Απόρριψη

- Χρησιμοποιημένα ή κατεστραμμένα αξεσουάρ κήπου πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για τη διαχείριση αποβλήτων, συμπεριλαμβανομένων πλαστικών, μετάλλων, ελαστικών και συνθετικών αποβλήτων.
- Προϊόντα που μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν, όπως πλαστικά, μέταλλα ή ελαστικά, πρέπει να παραδίδονται σε κατάλληλα σημεία ανακύκλωσης που ασχολούνται με αυτά τα υλικά.
- Προϊόντα που δεν μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές οδηγίες για ειδικά ή επικίνδυνα απόβλητα, ώστε να μειωθεί η επίδρασή τους στο περιβάλλον.

7. Εγγύηση και καταγγελίες

- Τα αξεσουάρ κήπου καλύπτονται από 24 μήνες εγγύησης του κατασκευαστή.
- Σε περίπτωση διαπίστωσης ελαττωμάτων προϊόντος, η καταγγελία πρέπει να γίνει απευθείας στον κατασκευαστή, μαζί με την απόδειξη αγοράς.
- Η εγγύηση καλύπτει την επισκευή ή την αντικατάσταση κατεστραμμένων εξαρτημάτων λόγω ελαττωμάτων κατασκευής, αλλά δεν καλύπτει ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από ακατάλληλη χρήση ή αμέλεια στη συντήρηση.

Συμμόρφωση με την νομοθεσία της ΕΕ

Το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις των σχετικών προτύπων και οδηγιών της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης για την ασφάλεια και την ποιότητα. Έχει σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί σύμφωνα με τα ισχύοντα εναρμονισμένα πρότυπα, εξασφαλίζοντας πλήρη συμμόρφωση με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.